reorder point is almost unaffected. This demonstrates the flexibility of the proposed model and

how it can be used as a support tool for independent and correlated demands.

3.6.4 Sensitivity Analysis and Model Robustness

To demonstrate the robustness of the proposed solutions, we perform a numerical analysis

involving the main model parameters including the demand (total expected demand, and the mean

of DDLT), backorder cost, and available warehouse space. We solve the base problem and the

scenarios when each input parameter is increased or decreased by 10%. The obtained solution of

the base model and the solution of all scenarios are presented in Table 3.9.

Based on the results given in Table 3.9, we can calculate the relative changes in the solution

making different changes to the model parameters: increasing the expected annual demand by 20%

would increase the order sizes, reorder points, and total cost by an average of 5.7%, 4.0%, and

9.9% respectively. The order sizes and reorder points would increase by an average of 9.7% and

7.70%, respectively should the average DDLT increase by 20%, while the total cost does not

change.

Table 3.9 Effect of model parameters on the optimal solutions

Scenario  R11 R12 R21 R22 Q11 Q12 Q21 Q22   TC

D  6 17 8 21 96 114 191 203 $3,686

D + 10%  6 18 8 22 96 114 200 213 $3,855

D − 10%  6 17 8 20 95 113 181 193 $3,508

µ + 10%  7 17 8 21 104 124 191 203 $3,686

µ − 10%  6 17 7 21 87 104 191 203 $3,686

b + 10%  6 17 8 21 96 114 191 203 $3,693

b − 10%  6 17 8 21 95 113 191 203 $3,677

S − 10%  5 16 7 19 94 112 189 201 $3,687

S − 20%  4 12 6 14 92 110 182 193 $3,708

53

Because the space constraint for the base case is not active, we observe the effect of space

by decreasing the space by 10% and 20% to make the constraint active. Increasing the space by

10% (from −20% to −10%) would increase the order sizes and reorder points by an average of

3.0% and 27.7% respectively. It is interesting to note that the warehouse space has a significant

effect on the reorder point. This is because the system will reduce the safety inventory if it

encounters a space issue.

3.6.5 Cost Comparison between Dual-Channel Warehouse and Decentralized Warehouse